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Decision No .. 923S9 NoY ~_ I 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Co~ission's ) 
own motion into the operations, » 
rates, charges, and practices of 
Ydlton J .. Jacklin, an individual, ) 
dba JACKLIN TRUCKING and ALL AMERICAN l 
ASPHALT, a California corporation. 

OIl No. 65 
(Filed Y~rch 4, 1980) 

Milton J. Jacklin, for himself, respondent. 
Rarry pnelan, for California Asphalt Pavement 

Association; James D. Y~rtens, for California 
Dump TrUck Owners ASsociation; and James R. Foote, 
for Associated Independent Owner-Operators, Inc.; 
interested parties. 

William Bricca, Attorney at Law, and Paul Wuerstle 
for tne Commission staff. 

o PIN ION ...... _-_ .... _-
This is an investigation on the Commission's own motion 

into the operations, rates, charges, and practices of Milton J .. Jacklin, 
doing business as Jacklin Trucking (Jacklin). 

The purpose of the investigation is to determine whether 
or not Jacklin may have violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of the 
Public Utilities Code (Code) while trensporting asphaltic concrete for 
respondent shipper All American Asphalt (All American) during the 
month of July 1978 .. 

A public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge 
Bernard A.. Peeters on September 24, 1980 in Los Angeles.. The matter 
was submitted on that date .. 

The staff presented its case through two witnesses and 
four exhibits.. Exhibit 1 shows that Jacklin ~s issued a dump truck 
carrier permit on November 23, 1976 and that he was served with 
Minimum Rate Tariff 17-A (MRT l7-A) and Directory 1. Jacklin operates , 
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a two-axle dump truck and had gross operating revenues of $~5,S30 for 
the calendar year 1978. The exhibit also shows that on April 17, 
1979 Jacklin was served with Undercharge Citation No. F-1678 which 
alleged violation of Sections 366~ and 3737 of the Code by having 
char~ed $620.06 less than the minimum rates. This cit~tion ~~s . 
denied by Jacklin, which precipitated the issu~nce of OIl No. 65. 

Exhibit 2 contains a co~y of a letter sent to Jacklin on 
September 23, 1977 which directed him to cease and desist fro~ 
assessing rates and charges less than those prescribed in the 
Commission's mini~rr. rate tariffs, and ~dvised him that violations 
u~y subject him to fines or other penaJties as provided in the Code. 
The balance of Exhibit 2 contains the shi~ping documents obtained 
frou. the carrier upon which the transportation rate expert based 
his computations of the correct minimum rates and Charges. 

Exhibit 3 is a copy of Undercharse Citati~n No. F-1678. 
P~rt or this e~~ibit consists or Form ~ (Denial), which is part 
of the undercharge citation package. 
on Y~y 15, 1979. Part D of Exhibit 3 
All American dated ~y 3, 1979 in the 
to Milton J. Jacklin. 

Form 2 was Signed by Jacklin 
is a photocopy of a . check fro·m 
amount of $620.06 made payable 

I 

The staff's second witness was the rate expert who prepared 
Exhibit 4. Exhibit 4 assertedly cont3in~ th~ correct minimum rates 
and charges for the shipments represented in Exhibit 2. The total 
undercharges.are $~20.06. 

Jacklin took the stand in his own behalf and offered 
testimony in explanation and mitigation of the alleged violations. 

Jacklin states that his first experience in dump truck 
operations was as a driver for his father-in-la~ who was a dump truck 
operator. At the time he was working as an er.p20yee he was haulin~ 
materials for a firm whose transportation came under the proviSions 
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of MRT l7-A. During t.his period of employment. it. W81S his experience 
t.hat respondent. All American needed addition~l t.rucks to perfor~ 
its hauling requirement.s. Upon receipt of his dump truck carrier 
permit Jacklin went to work hauling asphaltic concrete for All 
~~erican. He states he was under the impression he was working as 
an employee althoueh he was required to purchase his own trucking 
equipment.. He was also under t.he impression t.hat. t.h(~ rat.es to be 

charged were t.hose that were found in MRT l7-A such as he had been 
using when he was employed by his father-in-law. Jacklin could 
give no reason why he did not order MRT 7-A when he' was informed that 
the transportation he was performing for All American was ratable 
under MRT 7-A. 

, 
, In closing, t.he staff rccommp.nded that a punitive fine in 

the ~~ountof $250'be ~ssessed agai~st Jacklin and th~t he be or.dered 
t.o pay $620.06 as a fine.' 

" 

Diseussion 
The evicience is uncontradicted wit.h respect to the trans­

portation in quest.ion which was performed nnd charged for at less 
than the applicable ~ini~~m rates. ,Th~ specific und~rcharg~s amount 
t.o $6:20.06 andwere~paid by-All American to Jacklin. 

It. is axiomatic that one who enters int.o a regulDted business 
is presumed to know the 3pplicable law and assumes 311 the risKc ~nd 
responsibilities. Lack of knowl~dg~ of the·~pplica~le t~riffs ~nd/or 
r3tes is not ~ valid ~xcuze for viol~tin~ the law. We have'reviewed 
t.he circu=sta~ces involved and. conclude that the conduct of the 
carrier justifies 3 punitive fine in the amount of $250. 
F ' ., ~ ~ F ... l.nal.nl:!; ... 0... ac ... 

1. Jacklin violated Sections 3664 ~nd 3737 of the Code by 
charging $620.06 less th3n the ~inimum rates for the transportation 
of 3s~haltie concrete for All k~erican. 

~ 
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2. wnile All American initially paid less than the applicable 
rates and charges for the transportation performed by Jacklin, it 
subsequently paid the difference ($620.06) to Jacklin. 

3. No sum of money is now due D.nd owing Jacklin from All 
American. Therefore, it is not necess~ry to order Jacklin to 
collect the difference between ch~rges billed and the charges due for 
the transportation performed. 

4. The conduct of the carrier provides the requisite oasis 
for the imposition of punitive measures provided under Section 3774 
of the Public Utilitie~ Code. B3sed on our independent review, a 
punitive fine of $250 is appropriate. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Jacklin violD.ted Sections 3664 and 3737 of the Public 
Utilities Code. 

2. Jacklin should be ordered to cease D.nd desist from any 
4t and all unlawful operations and prac~ices. 

• 

3. Jacklin should be ordered to pay D punitive fine in the 
amount of $250 pursuant to Section 3774 of the Code. 

4. Jacklin should also be ordered to pay ~ fine in the a:ount 
of the undercharges ($620.06) pursuant to Section 3800 of the Code. 

ORDER. - - - .... -
IT IS ORDERED thD.t: 

1. IIdol ton J. Jacklin shall pay .:I, fine of $250 to this 
Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 3774 on or 
before the fo~ieth day after the effective date of this order. 
Milton J. Jacklin shall pay interest at the rate of 7 percent per 
annum on the fine; such interest iz to commence upon the day the 
payment of the fine is delinquent. 

2. Io1ilton J. Jacklin shall pay a fine of $620.06 on or before 
the fortieth d~y after the effective date of this order • 
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3. Milton J. Jacklin shall cease and desizt from charging 
and collecting compensation for transportation of property or for 
any service in connection therewith in a lesser ~mount th~n the 
minimum rates and charges prczcribed by this Commission. 

The Executive Director of the Commiscion shall C3use 
personal service of this order to be made upon Milton J. Jacklin 
and cause service of mail of this o~der to be ma~c upon All American 
Asphalt. The effective date of this order as to each respondent 
s~ll be thirty days after co~?letion of service on the respondents. 

Dated NOV 4 19BD , at San Francisco, California • 
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